IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. YVARIANCE * BEFORE THE
W side of Tapu Court, 665 feet S of

¢/l intersection of Dunfield Road * DEPUTY ZONING
11" Election District
6" Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER
(8324 Tapu Court)
* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Galen Beck
Petitioner * Case No. 08-507-A
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Galen Beck for property
located at 8324 Tapu Court. The variance request is from Section 1B01.2.c.1.b of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed one story addition with a rear setback
of 15 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet, and to amend the last revision of the Final Development
Plan of "Beldale Courts" for Lot 51 only. The subject property and requested relief are more
particularly described on Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1. The existing dwelling is a three bedroom
townhouse with limited storage and closet space. Petitioner states that upstairs is one small
bedroom which is almost unusable as a bedroom. He wishes to enclose the rear deck and make it
an office. This would allow him to move a child into the larger bedroom and use the smallest
bedroom as a walk-in closet. The subject dwelling is an end unit townhome. Approximately 38.5
feet will remain between the proposed addition and the side property line. None of the neighbors
voiced any objection to the‘one story addition.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the
record of this case. The comments indicate no opposition or other recommendations concerning

the requested relief.
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The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted on May 4, 2008 and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision
shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioner has filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the
Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to
indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of
the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner,
the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with
the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the
B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioner.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the
requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County,
this E,ﬁl Iday of May, 2008 that a variance from Section 1B01.2.c.1.b of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed one story addition with a rear setback
of 15 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet, and to amend the last revision of the Final Development
Plan of "Beldale Courts” for Lot 51 only is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following:

1. The Petitioner may apply for his building permit and be granted same upon receipt of

this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
his own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has

expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be required
to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition.




Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

Deputy Zoning Comm1551oner
for Baltimore County

THB:pz
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR.

County Executive THOMAS H. BOSTWICK

Deputy Zoning Commissioner

May 28, 2008

GALEN BECK
8324 TAPU COURT
BALTIMORE MD 21236

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 08-507-A
Property: 8324 Tapu Court

Dear Mr. Beck:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

OMAS H. BOST&V
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

THB:pz
Enclosure

c: Bernadette Moskunas, Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 200 East Joppa Road #101, Towson
MD 21286

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Petition for Administraflve Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 8324 Ta pA Couvk
which is presently zoned V2| b
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Mana?emont. The undersigned, legal

owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) | B B2 .C.lh

To permit a proposed one story addition with a rear setback of 15-feet in lieu of
the required 30-feet and to amend the last revision of the Final Development Plan of
“Beldale Courts” for Lot 51 only.

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form. ,

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of

perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s):
Gan Becle

Name - Jype or Print
Jx%n 2

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

Name - Type or Print

Signature * Signature _- —
(/;V(N ,OZA/<

Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print

Clty State Zip Code Signature

Attorney For Petitioner:

Name - Type or Print

82324 Tupuh Couvk 442 655 1bbs

Address { Telephone No.
Bolhmio, s> 21224
City . State Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted:

Signature . i
| Sk bt S ting lnc
Company Name 2—0') ¥,
200 2 . Joppe oo d” R Lo 40 8259000
Address Telephone No. Address b Telephone No.
Towson. MO 2186
City State Zip Code City 3 State Zip Code

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, It Is orderad by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this day of Y that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearirg, advertised, as required by the zoning
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commissionerof Baltimore County

Reviewed By _7?/’{’ Date 7/4 5_/0(‘3’

CASE NO. _200§- 0507- A o2
Estimated Posting Date 5/’ /O '7;/ ¢ 7/4

o Vi et PO
REV 10/25/01 Jg

{7 4 I)\%‘! ?()
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Affidavit in support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein ?iven is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do pfesently reside at Add% 3724 Ta piA Con v
’ : ress
Ralhnioce . MD 21234
Ty = Thale

~Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difﬁculgc)’:

This is a 3-bedroom townhouse with limited storage and closet space.  Upstairs there is
one very small bedroom which is almost unusable as a bedroom, even for a 7 year old
child.  We would like to enclose the rear deck and make it an office  This would allow

us to move our child into the larger (2"%) bedroom and use the smallest room as a walk-in
closet. : '

This would solve most of our space issues.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand ‘is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

Signature Signature
@N Agz,é
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Prnt

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this 7% dayof G . 2008, before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

CALy hsek

the Affiani(s) herein, personally known or salisfactorily Identified fo me as such Affiani(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal \QLL
@ﬂv(mv/

Notary Public Cr

My Commission Expires [ 1 20
REV 10/25/01 - | T

L




AfTidavit in Support of Administrative Variance
The undersigned hereby affiirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zonirig Commissioner of Baltimore County, as

follows: That the information herein ?iven is within the personal knowied&e of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do pfesentiy reside at 324 Tapwn Cown/t
Address . |
Bathwoc MO N30
Thy 7 State

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (Indicate hardship or practical difficulty): '

Zip Code

This is a 3-bedroom townhouse with limited storage and closet space.  Upstairs there is
one very small bedroom which is almost unusable as a bedroom, even for a 7 year old
child.  We would like to enclose the rear deck and make it an office.  This would allow

us to move our child into the larger (2") bedroom and use the smallest room as a walk-in
closet. :

This would solve most of our space issues.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if ‘a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

i,

Signature Signature

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Prnt

I T T T T e . T T T T T T T I I I W T N R T SN

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this_2) day of (%’ 1;{/(/' . M&Q , before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the Counly aforesaid, persorally appeared

) %
the Affiani(s) herein, personally known or satistactorily Identified o me as such Afiani(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

Notary PL@IIC ¢
x My Commisslon Expires /- 20

REV 1025/01



Petitiol? for AdJninisfragive Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at %224 Tapn (ouwv}
which is presently zoned VP
This Petitlon shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal

owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Count?l and which is described tn the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 1301.2..C l.b

To permit a proposed one story addition with a rear setback of 15-feet in lieu of
the required 30-feet and to amend the last revision of the Final Development Plan of
“Beldale Courts” for Lot 51 only.

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Varlance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regutations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penailties of

perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

Culen Recke

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or P

Signature . Signature -
@%’/\/ €c. N

Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print

City State Zip Code Signature

Attorney For Petitioner: 8324 Tapw (oA 445 655 o6l

drpss \ ) Telephone No.
j&fhvmm, MO 21234 -
Name - Type or Print City 7 State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:

Sle B Suwning ne.

Company ' Name

200 g . <\0Tr>‘m QOJM(JQMWLM 40 £28 4000

Address Telephone No. Address - Telephone No.

;W)Mow MO 21286
ity

Signature

City State Zip Code State Zip Code

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it Is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

regulations of Baltimore County and that (he property be reposted.

Zoning Commissioner of Balimore County

Reviewed By ’Zd/ Date (}/ % ) Qs

CASE NO. ,Qﬁgg—go_ 5| c-.-- e /
REV 10/25/01 S 4 2% :\6 o Estimated Posting Date %)‘//é)g
\\'}0-) .




ZONING DESCRIPTION
#8324 TAPU COURT

BEGINNING at a point on the west side of Tapu Court which is 120
feet wide at the distance of 665 feet south of the centerline of the nearest
improved intersecting street Dunfield Road which is 70 feet wide. Being
Lot #51, in the subdivision of "Beldale Courts” as recorded in Baltimore |
County Piat Book #68, Folio #57, containing 6141 S.F. Also known as 8324
Tapu Court and located in the 11t Election District, é Councilmanic
District.

O.”’ 0, 21118, ~;_,on
AL L AND

g™

‘Michael V. Moskunas
Reg. No. 21175

Site Rite Surveying, Inc.
200 E. Joppa Road
Suite 101

Towson MD 21286
(410) 828-2060

507 A




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No.
MISCELLANEQUS RECEIPT
Date: oL Wiy
Sub Rev Sub Rept BS
Fund Agcy Orgn Orgn Source Rev Catg Acct Amount
_7;"- ‘ll .“f ’h/-;;::[) /- a ::- »
Total: /
Rec §
From: ? M € &"_L y A — /. 7 - /
For: - 5 (A £
f = 3
DISTRIBUTION
WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER

CASHIER'S
VALIDATION




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No: A00§8-050°7 -A

Petitioner/Developer: B AEN
Reck

Date Of Hearing/Closing:_5//9/0§

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building,Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Attention:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuou Zy on the property

at C324 TAR Lot

This sign(s) were posted on ﬂ‘/;'ocq, % ook
(Month, Day, Year)

" Smc%i?y;; Z. @Z 5/ oy

(Slgnatu( pt‘ sign Pofter and Date)
Martin Ogle
Sign Poster
16 Salix Court
Address
Balto. Md 21220
(443-629 3411)
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ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIV'QARIANCE INFORMATION S%ET AND DATES

— '
Case Number 08-‘ 0207 ( A Address BZ2Y IAIPU\ C‘I’

Contact Person: ng-wm.cp ‘_.'\)l/\sv.{cogk; Phone Number: 410-887-3391
Pianner, Please Print Your Name 3
Filing Date: _ *4/2,’://0(8 Posting Date: 05 0 08 Closing Date: 0%/19 /0%

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner i1s responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above It should remain there through the closing

date

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date

3 ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may' (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief, or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing.  You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail

4 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

this office.

(Detach Along Datted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only _

| USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT
Case Number 08-| O 507 | -A nddress B32S Topu, (

| Pelition_e_r_'§ Name _ @ﬂ/&x/ L:)(“(i/é - / Telephone YY3 - LE5E- TGl
Posting Date: ﬁé//OC/gOQ ' Closing Date: 05////2/0@

Wording for Sign: To/Perm/t

To permit a proposed one story addition with a rear setback of 15-feet in lieu of
the required 30-feet and to amend the last revision of the Final Development Plan of
“Beldale Courts™ for Lot 51 only.

WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW



http:T~o..:...-P~e.:...:..rm

O & o

BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTRQCO ﬁlrec(U
County Executive Departme Wei % 8
Galen Beck : Development Management

8324 Tapu Court
Baltimore, MD 21236

Dear Galen Beck
RE: Case Number: 2008-0507-A, Address: 8324 Tapu Court

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on May 19,
2008. This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

if you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

w, G0 0009

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures

c People’'s Counsel
Site Rite Surveying INC., 200 E. Joppa Rd. Suite 101, Towson, MD 21286

Zoning Review | County Office Building
I'11 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room [11 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 4 10-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www. baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: May 6, 2008
Department of Permits and
Development Management TATRaTT
ﬁE@EEW&M
FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, I1I |
Director, Office of Planning B Y e

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 08-507- Administrative Variance
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Laurie Hay in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

(ode M
Prepared By: \ _{ U(L/ﬁ U\XU\J\CLLA

CM/LL

WADEVREWVZAC\8-507 doc



TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: May9, 2008
Department of Permits &
Development Management

Denms A. Keg‘ntdy, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review

Zoning Advisory Commttee Meeting
For May 12, 2008

Item Nos. 08-504, 506, 507, 508, 509,
511,512,513, 515,516,517, and 519

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning

items, and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:Irk

ZAC-04092008-NO COMMENTS

cc: File




Sta/‘te ¢ Va / John D. Porcan, Secrerar
. ; \ I Neil 1. Pedersen. Admmistraror
Y

Marun O'Malley, Governor
Anthony G Brown. Lt Governor

Adminisiralion
Maryland Department of Transportation

Date: Max S, 2608

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Balumore County
Baltimore County Office Of ltem No. 8 -GS0 7-A\
Permits and Development Management 8324 Tavwn CoueT
County Office Building, Room 109 BECK’PV_WW\(

Towson, Maryland 21204 ADM\Mtvrzkrwa\/m ce

Dear Ms. Mafthews:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon avatlable information this
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Jtem No.® 80 7-A .

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,
/:,Steven D. Foster, Chtef

Engineering Access Permits
Division

SDF/MB

My telephone number/toli-free number is
Marviand Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Streer Address. 707 North Calvert Street - Balumore, Maryland 21202 - Phones 410.543.0200 - www marylandroads.com



http:marvlalldroads.com
mailto:himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us
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| PLAN TO ACCOMPANY ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
#8324 TAPU COURT
| LOT 51
“BELDALE COURTS” 68/57
: TAX MAP: 71 GRID: 23 PARCEL: 8
T i | TAX ACCT. NO. 2200025718
'ﬁ DEED REF.: 23213/ 670

ELECTION DISTRICTNO. 11 C-G

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
SCALE: 1” =20’

rite SURVEYING. INC |  OWNER:  GALEN BECK APRIL 25. 2008
( 200 E. JOPPA ROAD RM. 101 8324 TAPU COURT s . )

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286 BALTIMORE MD 21236 #9679
VI PHONE:410~828-9060
FAX:410-828—9066
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(443) 655-7666




